
BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD 
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 
____________________________________ 
      ) 
In re:       ) 
      )   
Palmdale Hybrid Power Plant   ) PSD Appeal No. 11-07  
      ) 
PSD Permit No. SE 09-01   )  
____________________________________) 
  
 

NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE 
 

 EPA Region 9 respectfully informs the Environmental Appeals Board (“Board”) that all 

parties in the above-referenced matter have agreed to receive service of filings via electronic 

delivery only.  Accordingly, the parties will not be mailing paper service copies to one another, 

and filing such paper with the Board only as required.   

Date:  December 8, 2011 Respectfully submitted, 
   

 /S/ Julie Walters  
   
  _______________________ 

 Julie Walters 
  Office of Regional Counsel 
  EPA Region 9 (MC ORC-2) 
  75 Hawthorne St.  
  San Francisco, CA 94105 
  Telephone: (415) 972-3892 
  Facsimile: (415) 947-3570 
  Email:  Walters.Julie@epa.gov 
 

 Kristi Smith 
 Air and Radiation Law Office 
 Office of General Counsel (MC 2344-A) 
 Environmental Protection Agency  
 1200 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W. 
 Washington, DC 20460 
 Telephone:   (202) 564-3068 
 Facsimile:    (202) 564-5603 

  Email:  Smith.Kristi@epa.gov  
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2 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that I caused a copy of the attached NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC 
SERVICE to be served by electronic mail upon the persons listed below. 
 
 
Dated: December 8, 2011  /S/ Julie Walters 
 
 ___________________________   
 Julie Walters 
 

April Rose Sommer   
P.O. Box 6937   
Moraga, CA 94570   
Email: AprilSommerLaw@yahoo.com 
 
Rob Simpson 
27126 Grandview Avenue  
Hayward, CA 94542 
Email: rob@redwoodrob.com 
 
Michael J. Carroll     
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP   
650 Town Center Drive, 20th Floor 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626-1925 
Email: michael.carroll@lw.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

James C. Ledford Jr.     
Mayor 
City of Palmdale 
Palmdale City Hall 
38200 Sierra Highway 
Palmdale, CA  93550 
Email: jledford@cityofpalmdale.org 
 
Laurie Lile 
Assistant City Manager 
City of Palmdale 
Palmdale City Hall 
38200 Sierra Highway 
Palmdale, CA  93550 
Email: llile@cityofpalmdale.org 
 
Thomas M. Barnett 
Senior Vice President 
Inland Energy, Inc. 
South Tower, Suite 606 
3501 Jamboree Road 
Newport Beach, CA  92660 
Email: tbarnett@inlandenergy.com 
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